

No. 06-43

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

OSCAR N. PERSONS
SUSAN E. HURD
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000

STEPHEN M. SACKS
JOHN C. MASSARO
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
JOHN P. SCHMITZ
CHARLES ROTHFELD
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

J. BRETT BUSBY
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 238-3000

Counsel for Respondents

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	(i)
RULES 14.1(B) AND 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT	1
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Vendors’ Transactions With Charter	4
C. Plaintiff Seeks To Hold The Vendors Liable For Charter’s Multi-Faceted Scheme To Defraud	7
D. The District Court Dismissed Plaintiff’s Complaint Based On <i>Central Bank</i>	10
E. The District Court Denied Plaintiff’s Motion For Leave To File A Second Amended Complaint	11
F. The Court Of Appeals Unanimously Affirmed.....	12
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. LIABILITY IS PRECLUDED IN THIS CASE BY <i>CENTRAL BANK’S</i> RELIANCE REQUIREMENT, THE LANGUAGE OF EXCHANGE ACT SECTIONS 10(b) AND 20(e), AND ESTABLISHED LIMITS ON JUDICIALLY IMPLIED CAUSES OF ACTION.....	16
A. Scheme Liability Claims Cannot Satisfy Section 10(b)’s Reliance Requirement.....	17
B. Plaintiff’s Claim Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of Conduct Prohibited By The Plain Language Of Section 10(b)	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
1. The Vendors did not “use or employ” a “deceptive device” “in connection with” a securities transaction	21
2. Section 10(b)’s jurisdictional language does not extend liability to secondary actors	26
C. The Structure Of The Securities Laws Confirms That Congress Would Not Have Permitted Private Damages Actions Under Section 10(b) Based On Scheme Liability Claims.....	28
1. The express private causes of action demonstrate that damages liability does not extend to remote secondary actors	29
2. Congress did not mean to reach secondary actors who are not “control persons”	30
D. Extensive Judicial Lawmaking Would Be Needed To Address The Clear Incompatibility Between Scheme Liability And Existing Standards For Section 10(b) Damages Actions	31
E. Scheme Liability Would Overturn <i>Central Bank</i>	36
II. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS IN FAVOR OF SCHEME LIABILITY ARE MERITLESS	38
A. The Vendors Would Not Be Liable At Common Law	38
B. Rule 10b-5(a) And (c) Do Not Expand The Scope Of The Section 10(b) Cause Of Action	40
C. This Court Has Rejected Broad Interpretations Of Section 10(b) That Exceed Its Language	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

	Page
III. BROAD SCHEME LIABILITY FOR SECONDARY ACTORS WOULD HARM U.S. SECURITIES MARKETS AND IS UNNECESSARY TO DETER MISCONDUCT OR COMPENSATE INVESTORS	42
A. Scheme Liability Would Encourage Wasteful And Meritless Litigation, Damaging The Economy	43
B. Scheme Liability Is Not Necessary To Deter Fraud Or Compensate Investors	47
CONCLUSION	50
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 43300 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	40
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21, 34
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	23
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	23, 38, 41, 43, 45, 49
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	41
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	16, 40
<i>Conrail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	26
<i>Dinsmore v. National Hardwood Co.</i> , 208 N.W. 701 (Mich. 1926).....	39, 40
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	33, 50
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007)	21
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	30, 40, 41
<i>Feldman v. Pioneer Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 296 (10th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Gillespie v. Hunt</i> , 119 A. 815 (Pa. 1923)	39
<i>Greenville Nat’l Bank v. National Hardwood Co.</i> , 217 N.W. 786 (Mich. 1928)	38
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	22
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968)	30
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	42
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2142298 (7th Cir. July 27, 2007)	32
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2011 (2007)	21
<i>Hunnewell v. Duxbury</i> , 28 N.E. 267 (Mass. 1891)	39
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	20
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	22
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	30, 35
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	26
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	24, 43, 46
<i>Miller, In re</i> , 276 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	35
<i>Peek v. Gurney</i> , (1873) L.R. 6 H.L. 377	38
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	29
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	35, 50
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	12, 16, 23, 26
<i>Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>SEC v. Coffey</i> , 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	49
<i>SEC v. U.S. Envt’l, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	24, 26, 40
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	41, 42
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp.</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	43
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	35
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	34, 35
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	32
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	28
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	23, 24, 25, 26, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Van Swall v. Derschug</i> , 257 N.Y.S. 206 (App. Div. 1932)	38
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	35
<i>Webb v. Rockefeller</i> , 93 S.W. 772 (Mo. 1906)	39
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	42
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	35
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
 Statutes and Regulations:	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)	29, 30
§ 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)	27
§ 11(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	29
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	29
§ 17, 15 U.S.C. § 77q	27
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	40, 41, 47
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78d(a)	28
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 78e	27
§ 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 78g(c)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
§ 8, 15 U.S.C. § 78h.....	28
§ 9(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(a).....	27, 28
§ 9(c), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(c).....	28
§ 9(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(e).....	29
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 16(c), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(c).....	28
§ 18(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78r(a).....	30
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	28, 30
§ 20(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 20, 37, 47
§ 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	47
§ 21C, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	47
§ 21D(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	9, 33
§ 21D(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f).....	8, 34
§ 30(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78dd(a).....	27
§ 32, 15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	48
 15 U.S.C. § 1658.....	 4
 15 U.S.C. § 7246.....	 4, 48
 Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	 <i>passim</i>
 17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2.....	 30
 Miscellaneous:	
 <i>Abandonment of the Private Right of Action for Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	 4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>Accounting by a Customer (Including a Reseller) for Certain Consideration Received from a Vendor</i> , Emerging Issues Task Force, Issue No. 02-16 (FASB 2002), available at http://tinyurl.com/2mhej8	6
<i>Accounting for Consideration Given by a Vendor to a Customer</i> , Emerging Issues Task Force, Issue No. 01-9 (FASB 2001), available at http://tinyurl.com/2qb9x2	6
Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter?</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991)	50
Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 1487 (1996)	50
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933)	22
BLOOMBERG & SCHUMER, SUSTAINING NEW YORK’S AND THE US’ GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (Dec. 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/2fhyuf	46, 49
4 BROMBERG & LOWENFELS, SECURITIES FRAUD & COMMODITIES FRAUD (2d ed. 2007)	20, 47
<i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 50,098 (July 27, 2004) available at http://tinyurl.com/2nzsfs	5
Coffee, <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006)	49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
148 Cong. Rec. S6584 (daily ed. July 10, 2002).....	4
Department of Justice, Fact Sheet: President’s Corporate Fraud Task Force (July 17, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/37hudk	48
EASTERBROOK & FISCHEL, THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF CORPORATE LAW (1991).....	50
<i>Fannie Mae Sec. Litig., In re</i> , MDL No. 1668 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2006) (2d Am. Consol. Class Action Compl.).....	34
Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b)</i> <i>of the Securities Act of 1934</i> , 69 CAL. L. REV. 80 (1981)	27, 31
Garry <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Irrationality of Shareholder</i> <i>Class Action Lawsuits: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 49 S.D. L. REV. 275 (2004)	48
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002)	4
Hanna, <i>The Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 23 CAL. L. REV. 1 (1934)	27
<i>Hearing of the House Financial Services Committee</i> <i>on the State of the International Financial Services</i> <i>System</i> (June 20, 2007).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION (rev. Dec. 5, 2006), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://tinyurl.com/yqdy8n	45, 46, 47, 49, 50
5B JACOBS, DISCLOSURE AND REMEDIES UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS (2007)	27
Kassis, <i>The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 26 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 119 (2001)	43
Keeton, <i>The Ambit of a Fraudulent Representor's</i> <i>Responsibility</i> , 17 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1938)	39
<i>Motorola, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55,725 (May 8, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/2qovcj	10
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS (1938):	
§ 525	39
§ 531	39
§ 533	39
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 530 (1976)	42
S. 2693, 73d Cong. (1934)	28
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	3, 4, 19, 44, 46
SEC 2006 Performance and Accountability Report, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ygyfv8	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4823 (S.D.N.Y.) (Complaint), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/3chwzw	5, 10
<i>SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99—Materiality</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 45150 (Aug. 12, 1999)	32
Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 YALE L.J. 227 (1933)	39
Stohr, <i>Bush Administration Rebuffs Investors</i> <i>at High Court</i> , Bloomberg (June 12, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/2oks2q	48
THAKOR, THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF SECURITIES LITIGATION (U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform 2005), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/26d57f	45
<i>United States v. Barford</i> , No. 4:03CR00434 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2003) (Indictment), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://tinyurl.com/2pwrwk	9
WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934).....	23
Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors,</i> <i>and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of</i> <i>Capital In America</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 945 (1993)	48
